RESOLUTION No. 3454

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA TO APPROVE AND ADOPT AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 REGARDING SPECIAL RESTRICTED FUNDS

WHEREAS, within the existing Drug Forfeiture Fund (No. 2390) there exists monies from multiple sources; and

WHEREAS, within the Drug Forfeiture Fund (No. 2390) there are monies from both the Drug Forfeiture Account (No. 420100) and from the Department of Justice (DOJ) Federal Asset Program; and

WHEREAS, both the Drug Forfeiture Account (No. 420100) monies and the Department of Justice (DOJ) Federal Asset Program monies are restricted differently in how they each may be used; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to clarify and more appropriately align its budget Funds and Accounts.

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council:

- 1. That the City Council considers it both advisable and necessary to rename the existing Drug Forfeiture Fund (No. 2390), hereinafter referred to as the Special Restricted Law Enforcement Fund (No. 2390)
- 2. That within the newly created Special Restricted Law Enforcement Fund (No. 2390) there may be multiple budget accounts.
- 3. That the two new budget accounts within the Special Restricted Law Enforcement Fund (No. 2390) shall be the:
 - A) Drug Forfeiture Account (No. 420100)
 - B) DOJ Federal Asset Program Account (No. 420180)
- 4. A cash transfer of \$31,007.66 out of the existing Drug Forfeiture Fund (No. 2390) shall be made as follows:
 - A) \$1,907.75 shall be transferred into the Drug Forfeiture Restricted Cash Account (No. 102100) to be within the Special Restricted Law Enforcement Fund (No. 2390)
 - B) \$29,099.91 shall be transferred into the DOJ Federal Asset Program Restricted Cash Account (No. 102132) to be within the Special Restricted Law Enforcement Fund (No. 2390)
- 5. A budget transfer of \$37,868.00 out of the existing Drug Forfeiture Fund (No. 2390) shall be made as follows:
 - A) \$5,833.00 shall remain in the Drug Forfeiture Account (No. 420100)
 - B) \$32,035.00 shall be transferred into the DOJ Federal Asset Program Account (No. 420180)

INTRODUCED at a Regular meeting of the City Co	ouncil on December 12, 2017 by Council Member
Labrie.	
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 12 th Day of December, 2017.	
City of Red Lodge:	Approved as to Form:
Michael Schoenike, Mayor	Rebecca Narmore, City Attorney

Attest:

Loni Hanson, Cîty Clerk

Ohi of Hanson